

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®,
430 North Michigan Ave.,
Chicago, IL 60611,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530,

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
ANTITRUST DIVISION**
450 Fifth Street NW, Suite 4000
Washington, DC 20530,

RICHARD A. POWERS, in his official capacity as
Acting Assistant Attorney General,
Antitrust Division
450 Fifth Street NW, Suite 4000
Washington, DC 20530,

Respondents.

**PETITION TO SET ASIDE, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE MODIFY,
CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMAND NO. 30729**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 3

BACKGROUND 5

 I. In Late 2020, the Antitrust Division and NAR Agreed to a Settlement 5

 II. NAR Satisfied Its Obligations Under the Settlement Agreement..... 10

 III. After the Administration Changed, the Antitrust Division Breached Its
 Commitments 12

 A. The First Call (April 19, 2021) 13

 B. The Second Call (April 22, 2021)..... 14

 C. The Third Call (June 2, 2021)..... 15

 C. The June 29, 2021 Letter 16

 D. On July 1, the Antitrust Division Abruptly Withdrew from the
 Consent Judgment..... 17

ARGUMENT..... 20

 I. The Antitrust Division Entered Into a Binding Commitment..... 20

 II. CID No. 30729 Is Barred by the Plain Terms of the Antitrust Division’s
 Commitments 25

 III. The Antitrust Division’s Commitment Remains in Place Regardless of
 Whether It Withdraws From the Consent Judgment..... 26

 A. The Antitrust Division Has No Legal Ability to Rescind Its
 Commitments 26

 B. The Antitrust Division Has No Contractual Right to Rescind Its
 Commitments 30

 II. The Civil Investigative Demand Exceeds the Limits on the Antitrust
 Division’s Statutory Authority..... 34

 A. The CID Violates the Grand Jury Standards..... 34

 B. The CID Violates the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 35

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	23
<i>Annapolis Citizens Class Overcharged for Water-Sewer, by Loudon Operations, LLC v. Stantec, Inc.</i> , No. 20-2603, 2021 WL 75766 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2021).....	38
<i>*Burton v. Adm’r, Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , No. 89-2338, 1992 WL 300970 (D.D.C. July 10, 1992)	26, 27, 28
<i>Callen v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 625 (1948).....	29
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Chattanooga Pharm. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 358 F.2d 864 (6th Cir. 1966)	36
<i>Gaines v. Cont’l Mortg. & Inv. Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Gov’t of Virgin Islands v. Scotland</i> , 614 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Greco v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 852 F.2d 558 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Haggart v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 943 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Hyster Co. v. United States</i> , 338 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1964)	34
<i>Orange Cove Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 790, 800 (1993).....	23
<i>Ramallo v. Reno</i> , 931 F. Supp. 884 (D.D.C. 1996)	24
<i>Reed v. United States</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1511 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	29
<i>Reed v. United States</i> , 891 F.2d 878 (11th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Shaffer v. Veneman</i> , 325 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20

<i>Ulliman Schutte Const., Inc. v. Emerson Process Mgmt. Power & Water Sols.</i> , No. 02-1987, 2007 WL 1794105 (D.D.C. June 19, 2007).....	31
<i>United States Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. George Washington Univ.</i> , No. 17-cv-1978, 2020 WL 3489478 (D.D.C. June 26, 2020).....	36
<i>United States ex rel. Morsell v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2020).....	21, 22
* <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 956 F.2d 41 (4th Cir. 1992)	34, 35
* <i>United States v. McInnes</i> , 556 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1977)	28
<i>United States v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 1106 (8th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>United States v. Pearce</i> , 792 F.2d 397 (3d Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 978 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 47 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1995)	34, 35
* <i>United States v. U.S. Currency in the Sum of Six Hundred Sixty Thousand, Two Hundred Dollars (\$660,200.00), More or Less</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 14 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. U.S. Currency in the Sum of Six Hundred Sixty Thousand, Two Hundred Dollars (\$660,200.00), More or Less</i> , 242 F. App'x 750 (2d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Thermalon Indus., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 34 Fed. Cl. 411 (1995).....	21, 22
* <i>Vill. of Kaktovik v. Watt</i> , 689 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	20, 26, 29
* <i>Western Watersheds Project v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Servs.</i> , No. 06-277, 2008 WL 619336 (D. Idaho Feb. 29, 2008)	28
<i>Williams v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.D.C. 2008).....	31
<i>Wright v. Foreign Serv. Grievance Bd.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007).....	21

Statutory Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 16.....	9, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1311.....	3

15 U.S.C. § 1312.....	34
15 U.S.C. § 1314.....	4, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	4

Rules and Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.160(a)(4).....	22
28 C.F.R. § 50.6.....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	35, 36

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Introduction to Antitrust Division Business Reviews</i> (2011).....	37
